

No. 20-1709

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID MING PON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL	STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
LAUREN GALLO WHITE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	PAUL N. HAROLD
<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>	<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>
<i>650 Page Mill Road</i>	<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>
<i>Palo Alto, CA 94304</i>	<i>1700 K Street, NW</i>
<i>(650) 493-9300</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 973-8800</i>
	<i>sjohnson@wsgr.com</i>
MORRIS FODEMAN	
BRIAN M. WILLEN	
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	
<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>	
<i>1301 Avenue of the</i>	
<i>Americas</i>	
<i>New York, NY 10019</i>	
<i>(212) 999-5800</i>	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The government’s attempts to defend the decision below are unconvincing.	3
II. The federal circuits and state high courts are intractably divided.	7
III. This case is an exceptional vehicle to decide the question presented.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	4
<i>Hagans v. United States</i> , 96 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2014)	12
<i>Morales v. United States</i> , 248 A.3d 161 (D.C. 2021)	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	4
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 486 P.3d 1154 (Colo. 2021)	10
<i>State v. Mercier</i> , 479 P.3d 967 (Mont. 2021)	8
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	1, 4
<i>United States v. Acosta-Ruiz</i> , 481 F. App'x 213 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Andasola</i> , 13 F.4th 1011 (10th Cir. 2021)	2, 10
<i>United States v. Baptiste</i> , 935 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019)	2, 8
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 13 F.4th 140 (2d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 7 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2021)	9

<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 683 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Galindez</i> , 999 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 716 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 130 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 151 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Ibisevic</i> , 675 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2012)	2, 8
<i>United States v. Makkar</i> , 810 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 815 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 1 F.4th 976 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 2021 WL 3878639 (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 707 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
Statute	
28 U.S.C. 2111	4, 9

Other Authorities

Harry T. Edwards, *To Err Is Human,
But Not Always Harmless: When
Should Legal Error Be Tolerated?*,
70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1167 (1995)6

Jason M. Solomon, *Causing
Constitutional Harm: How Tort Law
Can Help Determine Harmless Error
in Criminal Trials*, 99 Nw. U. L.
Rev. 1053 (2005).....9
